Under Mexican law, at least 10% of our net income (on a non-consolidated basis and after
employee profit sharing and other deductions required by Mexican law) must be allocated annually to
a legal reserve fund until such fund reaches an amount equal to at least 100% of our paid-in capital
(without adjustment for inflation). We may pay dividends only out of earnings (including retained
earnings after all losses have been absorbed or paid up) that have been approved by shareholders
and only after such allocation to the legal reserve fund. The level of earnings available for the payment
of dividends is determined under Mexican Banking GAAP. As of June 30, 2010, we were in
compliance with the regulations pertaining to our legal reserve. As of June 30, 2010, we had set aside
Ps.214.1 million in legal reserves compared to paid-in capital of Ps.3,871.8 million.

44

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth, as of June 30, 2010, our actual capitalization and adjusted
capitalization to reflect the issuance of the Notes offered hereby and the application of the net
proceeds of this offering as described herein under “Use of Proceeds.”

(thousands of
pesos)

(thousands of
U.S.$)(4)

(thousands of
pesos)

(thousands of
U.S.$)(4)

(unaudited)

Actual As Adjusted(3)

As of June 30, 2010(1)

Short-Term Debt(2):
Bank and other entities loans ..... 6,640,960 517,588 6,640,960 517,588

Long-Term Debt(2):
Bank and other entities loans ..... 3,396 265 3,396 265
9.75% Subordinated Notes(5) ..... 1,525,532 118,898 1,525,532 118,898
Notes offered hereby ..... — — 1,539,672 120,000

Total debt ..... 8,169,888 636,750 9,709,560 756,750

Stockholders’ Equity:
Paid-in capital(6) ..... 3,871,848 301,767 3,871,848 301,767
Other stockholders’ equity accounts ..... 471,507 36,749 471,507 36,749

Total stockholders’ equity ..... 4,343,356 338,515 4,343,356 338,515

Total Capitalization..... 12,513,243 975,266 14,052,915 1,095,266

(1) Except as disclosed in this offering circular, there has been no material change in our total capital-
ization since June 30, 2010.

(2) Includes only secured-unsecured and guaranteed-unguaranteed debt.
(3) The “As Adjusted” columns include U.S.$120,000,000 of Notes. As of June 30, 2010, our Capital

Ratio was 15.7% and, as adjusted to reflect the issuance of the Notes, was 20.4%.
(4) Amounts expressed in dollars are provided solely for the convenience of the reader and have been

converted at the rate of Ps.12.8306 per U.S.$1.00, based on the noon buying rate as published by
the Federal Reserve Board in New York City for cable transfers in foreign currencies as certified
for customs purposes by the Federal Reserve Board for Mexican pesos as of June 30, 2010.